
EVALUATION OF INITIATIVE BY UITM AS A SUSTAINABLE CAMPUS: 
ENERGY 

BY 

NUR FARAHIN BINTI AZHAR 

Report is submitted as the 

Requirement for the degree of 

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) (Civil) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

2013 



DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE 

I NUR FARAHIN BINTI AZHAR (2010611796) confirm that the work in this report is my own 

work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of 

other researchers. 

Student Name NUR FARAHIN BINTI AZHAR 

Student ID 2010611796 

Date :26/06/2013 



ABSTRACT 

Energy has always been an essential element for the generation of social and 
economic growth in a country. Malaysia has an abundance of renewable energy resources are 
not fully exploited. Recently, Malaysia is still very much dependent on fossil fuels as its 
primary source of energy. Due to the current upward trend of fuel prices, the Malaysian 
Government is forced to look into other alternative sources with the use of renewable energy. 
In order to reply the Government order, UiTM is one of the Malaysia University that study 
the initiative that can be done to practice saving energy activities in campus. 

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the effectiveness of saving energy initiative in 
UiTM campus in term of using energy efficient lighting system instead of using the 
incandescent light bulb. The study was conducted using semi-structure interview and 
questionnaire survey. Through this research, the effectiveness of energy saving can be shown 
in reductions in term of cost and carbon emission. The recommendations will be made to 
improve the effectiveness of energy saving in UiTM campus. 

ii 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i 

ABSTRACT ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF FIGURES vii 

LIST OF TABLES viii 

LIST OF EQUATION ix 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

Background of Study 

Problem Statement 

Objectives of Study 

Scope of Work 

Significant of Study 

Gap of research 

CHAPTER 2 LITERITURE REVIEW 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

Introduction 

Energy demand 

Energy Saving 

Energy Saving Devices 

2.3.1 Thermal Energy Storage 

2.3.2 Energy Efficient Lighting 

2.3.2.1 Comparison of Incandescent Light and LED light 

iii 

6 

7 

8 

9 

9 



2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.10 

2.3.2.2 Advantages of LED 

Energy Policy 

2.4.1 Energy Supply 

2.4.2 Energy Utilization 

2.4.3 Environmental Protection 

2.4.4 Renewable energy policy 

Renewable energy 

Energy consumption 

Energy efficiency 

Sustainable campus 

Implementation of Sustainable Campus 

2.9.1 University Teknologi Malaysia 

2.9.2 University of Victoria 

2.9.3 University of Pearson 

Concluding Remarks 

10 

11-12 

13 

13 

14 

14 

16 

17 

18-19 

19 

20 

21 

21-22 

24 

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Introduction 

Desk Study 

Data Collection 

3.3.1 Site Survey 

25 

26 

27 

IV 


	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 Gap of Research

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Energy demand
	2.2 Energy Saving
	2.3 Energy Saving Devices
	2.3.1 Thermal energy storage
	2.3.2 Energy Efficient Lighting

	2.4 Energy Policy
	2.4.1 Energy Supply
	2.4.2 Energy Utilization
	2.4.3 Environmental Protection

	2.5 Renewable energy
	2.6 Energy consumption
	2.7 Energy efficiency
	2.8 Sustainable campus
	2.9 Implementation of Sustainable Campus
	2.9.1 Universiti Teknologi Malaysia (UTM)
	2.9.2 University of Victoria (UoV), Canada
	2.9.3 University of Pearson (UoP), United Kingdom

	2.10 Concluding Remarks

	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Desk Study
	3.3 Data Collection
	3.3.1 Site Survey
	3.3.2 Semi structured Interview with staff at PPF and PPS
	3.3.3 Data from Pejabat Pengurusan Fasiliti (PPF) and Pejabat PerancanganStrategik (PPS)
	3.3.4 Questionnaire

	3.4 Data Analysis
	3.5 Report Writing

	CHAPTER 4
	INTERPRETATION OF RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Site Survey
	4.3 Semi Structured Interview
	4.3.1 Potential reduction of energy consumption
	4.3.2 Carbon Saving

	4.4 Analysis of Questionnaire Survey
	4.4.1 Demographic Information
	4.4.2 Respondents duration of studying or working in UiTM
	4.4.3 Age of respondents

	4.5 Energy awareness
	4.6 The Critical Element to be Incorporated in UiTM Design Requirements towardSustainable Campus
	4.7 Concluding Remarks

	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



