EVALUATION OF INITIATIVE BY UITM AS A SUSTAINABLE CAMPUS: ENERGY

BY

NUR FARAHIN BINTI AZHAR

Report is submitted as the

Requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) (Civil)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

2013

DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE

I NUR FARAHIN BINTI AZHAR (2010611796) confirm that the work in this report is my own work and the appropriate credit has been given where references have been made to the work of other researchers.

i in in

Student Name

: NUR FARAHIN BINTI AZHAR

Student ID

: 2010611796

Date

:26/06/2013

ABSTRACT

Energy has always been an essential element for the generation of social and economic growth in a country. Malaysia has an abundance of renewable energy resources are not fully exploited. Recently, Malaysia is still very much dependent on fossil fuels as its primary source of energy. Due to the current upward trend of fuel prices, the Malaysian Government is forced to look into other alternative sources with the use of renewable energy. In order to reply the Government order, UiTM is one of the Malaysia University that study the initiative that can be done to practice saving energy activities in campus.

The purpose of this study is to evaluate the effectiveness of saving energy initiative in UiTM campus in term of using energy efficient lighting system instead of using the incandescent light bulb. The study was conducted using semi-structure interview and questionnaire survey. Through this research, the effectiveness of energy saving can be shown in reductions in term of cost and carbon emission. The recommendations will be made to improve the effectiveness of energy saving in UiTM campus.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		i
ABSTRACT		ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS		iii
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF EQUATION		ix
СНАРТЕБ	R 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives of Study	3
1.4	Scope of Work	4
1.5	Significant of Study	5
1.6	Gap of research	5
СНАРТЕ	R 2 LITERITURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	
	Energy demand	6
2.2	Energy Saving	7
2.3	Energy Saving Devices	
	2.3.1 Thermal Energy Storage	8
	2.3.2 Energy Efficient Lighting	9
	2.3.2.1 Comparison of Incandescent Light and LED light	9

	2.3.2.2 Advantages of LED	10
2.4	Energy Policy	
	2.4.1 Energy Supply	11-12
	2.4.2 Energy Utilization	13
	2.4.3 Environmental Protection	13
	2.4.4 Renewable energy policy	14
2.5	Renewable energy	14
2.6	Energy consumption	16
2.7	Energy efficiency	17
2.8	Sustainable campus	18-19
2.9	Implementation of Sustainable Campus	19
	2.9.1 University Teknologi Malaysia	20
	2.9.2 University of Victoria	21
	2.9.3 University of Pearson	21-22
2.10	Concluding Remarks	24
СНАРТЕ	R 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Desk Study	26
3.3	Data Collection	
	3 3 1 Site Survey	27